

State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

RECEIVED-FPSC

MAR 18 PM 2:15

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

COMMISSION  
CLERK

**DATE:** March 12, 2004

**TO:** Blanca S. Bayó, Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director

**FROM:** Beth W. Salak, Director, Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement  
Beth Keating, Attorney Supervisor, General Counsel *BK*

**RE:** Docket No. 030876-TI; Compliance Investigation of IBGH Communications, L.L.C. for apparent violation of Sections 364.02 and 364.04, Florida Statutes.  
**CLOSURE OF DOCKET**

On September 2, 2003, Docket No. 030876-TI was opened to address IBGH Communications, L.L.C.'s failure to comply with Sections 364.02 and 364.04, Florida Statutes. On September 29, 2003, IBGH Communications, L.L.C. requested that Docket No. 030876-TI be deferred from the September 30, 2003, Agenda to allow the company additional time to comply with Sections 364.02 and 364.04, Florida Statutes. To resolve the apparent violations, the company proposed a settlement offer of \$5,000 and agreed to register and file a tariff with the Commission. On November 4, 2003, Docket No. 031032-TI was opened to acknowledge the registration of IBGH Communications, L.L.C. as an intrastate interexchange telecommunications company. By Order No. PSC-031444-PAA-TI, issued December 22, 2003, the Commission accepted IBGH Communications, L.L.C.'s proposed settlement offer. The Commission further ordered that the company's tariff be cancelled and registration number TJ855 be removed if the Commission did not receive the company's payment within fourteen calendar days of the issuance of the Consummating Order.

On January 21, 2004, an Amendatory Order, PSC 03-1444A-PAA-TI, was issued to clarify a scrivener's error. The Consummating Order, PSC-04-0081-CO-TI, was issued on January 26, 2004, and an Amendatory Order, PSC-04-0081A-CO-TI, was also issued on February 9, 2004. The amendatory orders that were issued did not change the company's requirement to remit the settlement payment within fourteen calendar days. The payment was received on February 13, 2004. Therefore, IBGH Communications, L.L.C. has completed the terms of the PAA Order and this docket should be closed administratively.

*Ok to close  
3/19/04 hws*

KLC/

cc: Office of General Counsel (Susac)  
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement (Curry)

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

03677 MAR 19 04

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK